

No. 07-30443

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JOHN THOMPSON

Plaintiff-Appellee

versus

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; EDDIE JORDAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Defendants -Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-2045, Division "J"
the Honorable Carl J. Barbier, presiding**

***En Banc* Brief for Appellants**

**William D. Aaron, Jr. (#2267) A.C.
Richard A. Goins (#6082)
DeWayne L. Williams (#27685)
Scott C. Stevens (#28768)
Candice M. Richards-Forest (#30289)
Goins Aaron, APLC
201 St. Charles Ave., Suite 3800
New Orleans, LA 70170
Telephone: (504) 569-1800
Facsimile: (504) 569-1801
Attorneys for the Appellants**

No. 07-30443

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JOHN THOMPSON

Plaintiff - Appellee

versus

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; EDDIE JORDAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Defendants -Appellants

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons.	i
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.	1
Statement of the Case.	3
Statement of the Facts.	4
Standard of Review.	6
Summary of the Argument.	9
Argument.	13
I. In the case at bar, liability under <u>Monell</u> for failing to train, monitor, or supervise cannot be established by a single incident.	13
A. <u>Monell</u> requires adherence to rigorous requirements of culpability and causation so that municipalities, as Congress intended, are only held liable for their deliberate, official violations of citizens’ constitutional rights.	13
B. While there is a “single incident exception” to the general rules governing §1983 liability based on a failure to train, it does not apply to the present case.	18

II. The District Attorney cannot be considered deliberately indifferent in failing to further educate his prosecutors on Brady since it would have been obvious to a law-school educated, practicing criminal law attorney that there was a Brady obligation to disclose the blood evidence. 21

III. In order for the District Attorney to have had a duty to provide further training to his prosecutors on the requirements of Brady, he would have had to know that their understanding was deficient. At the time of Mr. Thompson’s robbery trial, the District Attorney had no knowledge of any such deficiency in his prosecutors’ understanding of Brady... 23

IV. In order for liability to attach to the District Attorney, it must be shown that he made a conscious or deliberate decision not to further train his prosecutors on the requirements of Brady. Plaintiff failed to make such a showing.. . . . 24

V. The District Attorney’s alleged failure to properly train his prosecutors in Brady was not the “moving force” behind the nonproduction of the blood evidence.. . . . 34

VI. The other alleged Brady violations to which Thompson refers are a red herring and irrelevant to the issues in this case. 36

VII. The jury charges provided by the District Court did not adequately state the law, and therefore failed to properly guide the jury in its deliberations.. . . . 38

VIII. The District Attorney did not waive any of the objections now being raised on appeal.. . . . 42

IX. Thompson did not prove deliberate indifference 43

X. Thompson’s claim is barred by the statute of limitations. 44

XI. The District Court erred in precluding the District Attorney from showing that it was the evidence of Thompson’s guilt which was the cause of his conviction..	47
XII. The jury’s award was excessive.	50
XIII. The District Court’s judgment is erroneous by including the names of non-liaible parties..	50
XIV. The District Court’s award for attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and costs was excessive.	52
XV. The District Court erred in denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment	53
Conclusion.	54
Signature of Counsel.	55
Certificate of Service.	56
Certificate of Compliance.	57

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Bell v. Schexnayder</i> , 36 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Board of County Com'rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 117 S.Ct. 1382 (1997).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 34, 35, 42
<i>Brown v. Bryan County</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Burge v. St. Tammany Parish</i> , 336 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1108, 124 S.Ct. 1074 (2004).....	8, 15, 17, 19
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 25, 41, 43
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 826 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1108 (2004).....	17

DP Solutions, Inc. v. Rollins, Inc.,
353 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2003). 50

Estate of Davis ex rel. McCully v. City of North Richland Hills,
406 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005). 24, 25, 41

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970 (1994). 24

Ham Marine, Inc. v. Dresser Industries, Inc.,
72 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 1995). 8

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477(1994). 11, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47

Hinojosa v. Butler,
547 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2008). 34

Igloo Products Corp. v. Brantex, Inc.,
202 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 2000). 38

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976). 14

In re Hinsley,
201 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2000). 8

Johnson v. Ga. Hwy. Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974). 50

Lewis v. Pugh,
289 Fed.Appx. 767 (5th Cir. 2008). 24

MacLachlan v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
350 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1072 (2004). 9

Mesa v. Prejean,
543 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008). 25

Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978). iv, 1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 51

Pelt v. U.S. Bank Trust Nat. Ass'n.,
359 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2004). 7

Pineda v. City of Houston,
291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002). 19, 21, 22

Polk County v. Dodson,
454 U.S. 312 (1981). 35

Rivera v. Union Pacific R. Co.,
378 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2004). 8

Rock v. Huffco Gas & Oil Co.,
922 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1991). 6

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 127 S.Ct. 1125 (2007). 9

Russell v. Plano Bank & Trust,
130 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1120 (1998). 7

Smith v. Brenoettsy,
158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998). 23

Snyder v. Trepagnier,
142 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 1998),
cert. granted in part, 525 U.S. 1098 (1999)
cert. dismissed, 526 U.S. 1083 (1999). 7, 17, 25, 41

<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 553 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2008).	3
<i>Thompson v. Upshur County, TX</i> , 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001).	17
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S.Ct. 855 (2009).	14
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2nd Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 851 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 972 (1993).	39
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).	44

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

La.C.C. art. 3492..... 44

Federal Rules of Procedure:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28.2.1..... I

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5). 57

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6). 57

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 57
